## I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 63 (LS)

As amended.

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo

A. R. Unpingco

Mark Forbes

Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

James V. Espaldon

**Judith Paulette Guthertz** 

Frank T. Ishizaki

J. A. Lujan

A. B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

R. J. Respicio

David L.G. Shimizu

Ray Tenorio

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to to honoring Atkins Kroll, Inc. on its selection as the Guam Chamber of Commerce's 2007 Business Laureate of the Year and extending *Biba Komplianos* and sincere appreciation on its 90th year of outstanding and continuous contributions for the betterment of our Island Community and its people.

- 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN
- 2 GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Atkins Kroll and Co., Ltd was established by G. David Atkins
- 4 and Clifton Kroll in San Francisco in 1906 to facilitate trade between the United
- 5 States and Australia; and

WHEREAS, Atkins Kroll and Co., Ltd was established by G. David Atkins
 and Clifton Kroll in San Francisco in 1906 to facilitate trade between the United
 States and Australia; and

WHEREAS, Atkins Kroll, Inc., is the oldest corporation on Guam growing alongside Guam's economy since its establishment over 90 years ago; and

WHEREAS, Atkins Kroll's tremendous contributions to the people of Guam include automotive services, sales of consumer products, insurance and shipping services, employment opportunities for hundreds of residents, and major civic contributions to numerous non-profit organizations year after year; and

WHEREAS, Atkins Kroll's other contributions to the community include donations to the American Red Cross (Guam Chapter) for typhoon relief aid, the annual Relay for Life for cancer victims, the annual Guam Liberation Day Parade, the Make-a-Wish Foundation, Guam's Baseball Leagues, Junior Achievement, the Boy Scouts of America and Special Olympics. Atkins Kroll is a founding member of the Guam Chamber of Commerce and the Rotary Club of Guam; and

WHEREAS, as an active member of our community, Atkins Kroll, Inc., and continues to contribute towards the prosperous growth of our island. Atkins Kroll, Inc., operates a variety of businesses that employ hundreds of local residents, and after 90 years continues to provide essential services to the people of Guam; and

WHEREAS, Atkins Kroll, Inc. actively helps the people of Guam through its contributions in numerous civic, community, and religious activities; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, honor Atkins Kroll, Inc., on their selection as the Guam Chamber of Commerce's 2007 Business Laureate as it joins other distinguished members of the Guam Business Hall of Fame, and does further extend to the company a sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* for the outstanding contributions they have made for the betterment of our island community; and be it further

11 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 12 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be 13 thereafter transmitted to Atkins Kroll Inc., to the Guam Chamber of Commerce; 14 and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE 4<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MAY 2007

MARK FORBES

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Speaker

RAY TENORIO
Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature